
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Tuesday, 14th March, 2023 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall, Elizabeth II Court, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
   

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 January 2023. 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. PROPOSALS TO VARY SERVICES  (Pages 11 - 40) 
 
 To consider the report on proposals from the NHS or providers of health 

services to vary or develop health services in the area of the Committee. 
  

a)      Project Fusion: Recommendation to create a new community and 
mental health trust (Southern Health Foundation Trust and Solent 
NHS Trust) 
  

b)      Acute Services Partnership (Portsmouth Hospitals University NHS 
Trust) 

  
  

7. ISSUES RELATING TO THE PLANNING, PROVISION AND/OR 
OPERATION OF HEALTH SERVICES  (Pages 41 - 70) 

 
 To consider a report on issues brought to the attention of the Committee 

which impact upon the planning, provision and/or operation of health 
services within Hampshire, or the Hampshire population. 
 

a) Independent Review of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust 
 

b) Care Quality Commission Inspection – Safeguarding (South 
Central Ambulance Service) 

  
8. NHS 111  (Pages 71 - 86) 
 
 To receive a regular update on the performance of the NHS 111 service. 

  
9. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 87 - 102) 
 
 To consider and approve the Health and Adult Social Care Select 

Committee Work Programme. 
  
 

 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 



ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

AT A MEETING of the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 

24th January, 2023 
 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 

 
* Councillor Ann Briggs 
* Councillor Jackie Branson 
* Councillor Pamela Bryant 
  Councillor Graham Burgess 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Tonia Craig 
* Councillor Debbie Curnow-Ford 
* Councillor Alan Dowden 
* Councillor David Harrison 
  Councillor Adam Jackman 
  Councillor Andrew Joy 
 

* Councillor Lesley Meenaghan 
* Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
* Councillor Kim Taylor 
* Councillor Andy Tree 
*  Councillor Julie Butler 
*  Councillor Karen Hamilton 
 

*Present 
 
  

94.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Burgess, Garton, Andrews and Joy. 
    

95.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
   

96.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 November 2022 were agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
  

97.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee did not r
[...]
 
The recommendation to support the proposals being put forward to the 
Executive Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health was put to the 
vote. The outcome of the vote is below. 
  
For: 10 
Abstain: 3 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee agree to support the proposals being put forward to the 
Executive Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health as below: 
  
To approve for submission to the Leader and the Cabinet: 
      i.        The revised revenue budget for 2022/23 as set out in Appendix 1. 
    ii.        The summary revenue budget for 2023/24 as set out in Appendix 1 
   iii.        The proposed fees and charges as set out in Appendix 2. 
   

101.   CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR 2023/24 TO 2025/26  
 
The Committee considered the report setting out the proposed capital 
programme for 2023/24 to 225/26 for the Adults’ Health and Care Directorate. In 
response to a Member question it was noted that an increase in numbers of 
service users attending the Kershaw Centre was not anticipated but rather an 
investment into the improvement of facilities. 

Page 7



 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee agree to support the proposal being put forward to the 
Executive Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health as below: 
  
To approve for submission to the Leader and the Cabinet the capital programme 
for 2023/24 to 2025/26 as set out in Appendix 1 and the revised capital 
programme for 2022/23 as set out in Appendix 2. 
    

102.   PROPOSALS TO VARY SERVICES  
 

a)    Whitehill and Bordon Health Hub update (Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Integrated Care Board) 

  
The Committee considered an update from the ICB on progress with developing 
the Whitehill and Bordon Health Hub. (Since the meeting of HASC on 24 
January 2023, Members of HASC have also been sent a link to a publicly 
available presentation, via the Whitehill and Bordon Town Council website, 
which includes some further details.) 
  
The purpose-built Health Hub was intended to combine primary care (provided 
by Badgerswood and Forest GP Surgery) and community health services onto a 
single site, together with services currently provided at Chase Community 
Hospital. In presenting, the ICB noted that this was not a merger but rather co-
located services. They also confirmed that the IT systems used at the Health 
Hub would be compatible with one another.  
  
There was discussion regarding the importance of including certain services 
within the Hub – such as menopause support, women’s health services and 
linking to preventative health care and health checks. It was anticipated that the 
planning application for the Health Hub would be submitted in April 2023.  
   
RESOLVED:  
  

i)             That the Committee continue to monitor the progress of the 
development of the hub and request an update at the June HASC 
meeting ahead of the planned patient group engagement activity. 
  
  

b)    Integrated Primary Care Access (Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated 
Care Board) 

  
Members heard that, from October 2022, new arrangements came into place 
across England for additional primary care capacity outside core hours (8.00am 
to 6.30pm Monday to Friday excluding public holidays). These were available 
from 6.30pm to 8.00pm Monday to Friday and 9.00am to 5.00pm on Saturdays. 
It was noted that the changes were designed to improve access, promote patient 
choice and support primary care resilience. Members were pleased that more 
provision, not only to GP appointments but also other healthcare professionals, 

Page 8



 

was being offered and were keen to continue to monitor the progress of the 
initiative. 
  
In response to Members’ questions it was confirmed that: 
  

         Some additional analysis of how the new arrangements were working 
(monitoring figures, numbers of patients seen out of hours) would be 
provided for the Committee at the June HASC meeting.  

         The IT software tool ‘Apex’ was used by the majority of GP practices and 
was designed specifically as primary care business intelligence tool to 
extract and present data. 

         That the online eConsult tool was used differently by different practices. 
A large number of eConsults being submitted had potential to be unsafe 
as it was impossible to ascertain the severity of issues without reading 
each individual submission – it was noted that some practices were 
receiving unsustainable numbers of forms submitted. Members discussed 
the importance of utilising pharmacies as a first port of call for non-urgent 
treatment and suggested that a note be added to the system front page 
for patients information, advising them to visit their local pharmacy where 
applicable.  

  
RESOLVED: 

  
i)     That the Committee continue to monitor the item given the importance of 

enabling access to primary care and request a further update on progress 
with the new arrangements for providing ‘out of hours’ care at the June 
HASC meeting. 

  
  

c)    Andover Community Diagnostic Centre (Hampshire Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust) 

  
Members heard that, Hampshire Hospitals (HHFT) had secured investment of 
£8.2million to create a Community Diagnostic Centre at Andover War Memorial 
Hospital and that, as part of HHFT’s on-going investment in Andover it would 
also provide more modernised facilities for the Minor Injuries Unit and Maternity 
departments. 
  
The Committee were pleased to hear that the proposals would mean patients 
had greater access to vital services whilst staying closer to home, speeding up 
early diagnosis and reducing waiting times.  
  
In response to Members’ questions it was confirmed that the Andover Birthing 
Unit was for low risk births. Patients requiring more critical care would be best 
placed in a hospital to receive the appropriate clinical services.  
  
RESOLVED: 

  
j)     That the Committee monitor the progress of the project and request a 

further update at the June HASC meeting if appropriate. 
   

Page 9



 

103.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee’s work programme be approved. 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 
 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee 

Date: 14 March 2023 

Title: Proposals to Develop or Vary Services 

Report From: Director of People and Organisation 

 

  Contact name: Democratic and Member Services 

 Tel:    0370 779 0507 Email: members.services@hants.gov.uk   
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to alert Members to proposals from the NHS or 

providers of health services to vary or develop health services provided to people 
living in the area of the Committee. At this meeting the Committee is receiving an 
update on the following topics: 

a) Project Fusion: Recommendation to create a new community and mental 
health trust (Southern Health Foundation Trust and Solent NHS Trust) 

b) Acute Services Partnership (Portsmouth Hospitals University NHS Trust) 
 
Recommendations  
 
2. That the Committee agrees the recommendations as set out below for each item.  
 

a) Project Fusion: Recommendation to create a new community and mental health trust 
(Southern Health Foundation Trust and Solent NHS Trust) 

 
i) That the Committee decide whether the proposals constitute a substantial change 

to health services or not. 
 

ii) That the Committee continue to receive regular update with the next presentation 
on progress to be requested for the June 2023 HASC meeting.  

 
b) Acute Services (Portsmouth Hospitals University NHS Trust) 

 
iii) That the Committee request a further update on progress with the Partnership at 

its June 2023 meeting following the appointment of the joint leadership team.  
 
Executive Summary 
 
3. Proposals that are considered to be substantial in nature will be subject to formal 

public consultation. The nature and scope of this consultation should be discussed 
with the Committee at the earliest oppor
[...]
mittee request a further update on progress with the Partnership at 

its June 2023 meeting following the appointment of the joint leadership team.  
 
Finance 
 

13. Financial implications of any proposals will be covered within the briefings 
provided by the NHS appended to this report.  
 
Performance 

 
14. Performance information will be covered within the briefings provided by the NHS 

appended to this report where relevant.  
 
Consultation and Equalities 

 
15. Details of any consultation and equalities considerations of any proposals will be 

covered within the briefings provided by the NHS appended to this report.  
 
Climate Change Impact Assessment 

 
16. Consideration should be given to any climate change impacts of proposals where 

relevant.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 
 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 
Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

no 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

no 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

no 

 
 

Other Significant Links 
Links to previous Member decisions:  
Title Date 
  
  
Direct links to specific legislation or Government Directives   
Title Date 
  
  

 
 
 
Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 
None  

Page 14



 

 

EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT: 
 

1. Equality Duty 
The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the 
Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions
[...]
idered as part of the ‘Proposals to Vary Health Services’ report. 

 
3. New issues raised with the Committee, and those that are subject to on-going 

reporting, are set out in Table One of this report. 
 

4. Issues covered in this report: 
 

a) Independent Review of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust 
b) Care Quality Commission Inspection – Safeguarding (South Central 

Ambulance Service) 
 
 

Recommendations 
 

5. Independent Review of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust 
 

i) That the Committee welcomes the actions the Trust has taken to date in 
response to the recommendations made in the Independent Investigation 
Report.  

ii) That the Committee notes the review that had taken place as noted in 
Section 1 of the Trust’s briefing note (appended to this report) and that, 
as such, the themes from the Stage 2 Independent Investigation Report 
will, as appropriate, be worked into the Trust’s regular cycle of reporting 
to the HASC. 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 
 

6. Care Quality Commission Inspection – Safeguarding (South Central Ambulance 
Service) 
 
i) That the Committee notes the progress made so far against the CQC 

recommendations and requests a further update at the  September HASC 
meeting. 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Table 1 
 

Topic 
 

Relevant 
Bodies Action Taken 

 
Comment 

 
a) Stage 2 

Independent 
Investigation 
Report: 
Action Plan 
update  

 
(concerning the 
tragic deaths of five 
people who were in 
the care of 
Southern Health in 
the period 2011-
2015, and the 
Trust’s response to 
the families of those 
who died) 

Southern 
Health NHS 
Foundation 
Trust  

The Trust 
presented their 
Action Plan setting 
out their response 
to the 
Independent 
Report 
recommendations 
at the January 
2022 meeting 
(Appendix 2 
Southern Health 
Stage 2 Pascoe 
Report Action 
Plan.pdf 
(hants.gov.uk).  
 
 

The Trust last presented 
to the Committee in 
November 2022 outlining 
the actions taken agains
[...]
ider this Progress Report and to note that themes from the Stage 2 Independent 
Investigation Report will, as appropriate, be worked into the Trust’s regular cycle of reporting to the HASC. 

 
 

P
age 47



2 
 

 
Recommendations Progress since November 2022 
R1 SHFT's Complaints, Concerns and 

Compliments Policy and Procedure 
documents should be urgently reviewed and 
reformed. They should be combined into a 
single document. The policy should prioritise 
service users, family members and carers. 
SHFT should work with these groups to co-
produce it. It must be clear, straightforward 
and in an easily understood format. All 
members of staff must undertake mandatory 
training on the new Policy and Procedure. 
 

R2 
Completed 

SHFT should clarify what complaints 
management system is actually in place in 
the organisation, whether this is centralised or 
locally managed, and further go on to ensure 
the system is publicised and shared in clear 
language with staff, service users, family 
members and carers. 

The updated policy and procedure, which was approved in February 
2022, is now business as usual. This is monitored via quarterly reporting 
to the Trust Quality & Safety Committee. 
 
The Trust has been a pilot site for the new complaints standards issued 
by the Parliamentary and Health Service Ombudsman (PHSO). The pilot 
started in summer 2021 and finished in November 2022, after which a 
report was submitted to the PHSO for evaluation.  
 
The Trust received the draft evaluation report in February 2023 - at the 
time of writing, the content of the report was confidential and 
embargoed. 
 
Responses from the Q3 2022/23 complaint satisfaction surveys have 
demonstrated that people find the new process more straightforward and 
easier to understand: 

• ‘the new system is so simple’ 
• ‘clear and simple process’ 
• ‘thank you for making the process better’ 
• ‘the new timelines are so much better’ 
• ‘I like the fact there are so many ways to make a c
[...]
were two main themes from the free text: 
 

• Communications (i.e. examples of what you can help with and face to face drop in’s) 
The Carers & Patient Support Hub now has 10 clinics across Hampshire, and is in the process of setting up a social media 
page to help advertise these further. We also make sure that services advertise our drop-in clinics to their carers and 
patients.  

 
• Time (e.g. have an evening drop in as “I don’t finished work until 6pm everyday and why does it close at 5pm - there is no 

one available to discuss an issue I had) 
The Carers & Patient Support Hub is currently covered from 8.00am until 5.00pm, however users are able to leave a 
voicemail and send us an email which will be dealt with the next working day. 

 
Complaints & Patient Experience 
 
Below is some feedback on Southern Health’s complaints process. Responses from the Q3 2022/23 complaint satisfaction surveys 
have demonstrated that people find the new process more straightforward and easier to understand: 
• “The new system is so simple” 
• “Clear and simple process” 
• “Thank you for making the process better” 
• “The new timelines are so much better” 
• “I like the fact there are so many ways to make a complaint now” 
• “I really did feel safe to raise my concern”. 
 
 
 
ENDS. 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee 

Date: 14 March 2023 

Title: NHS 111 

Report From: South Central Ambulance Service NHS Trust 

Contact name: Democratic and Member Services 

Tel:    0370 779 0507 Email: members.services@hants.gov.uk   
 

Purpose of this Report 
 

1. The attached slides provide Members with an update on the performance of 
the NHS 111 service in readiness for the HASC meeting on 14 March 2023. 
 

Recommendation 
  

2. That the Committee note the update and continue to monitor the performance 
of the services as part of the Work Programme.  
 

3. That a further update is requested for the HASC meeting in September 2023. 
  

  
 

 
 

 
  

Page 71

Agenda Item 8

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 
 

 
REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 

 
Links to the Strategic Plan 

 
Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

no 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

no 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

no 

 
 

Other Significant Links 
Links to previous Member decisions:  
Title Date 
  
 

 
 

  
Direct links to specific legislation or Government Directives   
Title Date 
  
  

 
 
 
Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 
None  

Page 72



 
 

 

 
EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT: 

 

1. Equality Duty 
The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the Act’) to 
have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to: 
- Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct 

prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected characteristics as set out 
in section 4 of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil 
partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual 
orientation); 

- Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, 
pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation) and 
those who do not sha

Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 

14th March, 2023 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 

 
* Councillor Ann Briggs 
  Councillor Jackie Branson 
* Councillor Pamela Bryant 
  Councillor Graham Burgess 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
  Councillor Tonia Craig 
* Councillor Debbie Curnow-Ford 
* Councillor Alan Dowden 
  Councillor David Harrison 
  Councillor Adam Jackman 
* Councillor Andrew Joy 
* Councillor Lesley Meenaghan 
 

* Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
* Councillor Kim Taylor 
* Councillor Andy Tree 
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
*  Councillor Julie Butler 
*  Councillor Cynthia Garton 
*  Councillor Karen Hamilton 
*  Councillor Diane Andrews 
 

 
*Present 

  
104.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Burgess, Branson, Craig and 
Harrison. 
    

105.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  
Councillor Pankhurst declared an interests as an NHS 111 employee and noted 
that she would leave the meeting room when the item was discussed.  
  

106.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 January 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
  



 

107.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee did not receive any deputations. 
   

108.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman updated the Committee on some recent business from the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. Members noted the progress on both Integrated Care 
Partnership Strategies for Frimley ICS and Hampshire and IOW ICS with 
discussion on synergies with the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board 
Strategy, the Hampshire Public Health Strategy and the development of the 
Hampshire Place Assembly. 

The Committee also heard that, at the Board’s most recent meeting, they had 
received an update on ‘Ageing Well’. The Ageing Well priorities remain 
consistently focussed as operating context changes with the challenges of an 
ageing population. Furthermore, the Board had received a report on the Aim for 
Smokefree (or tobacco free) Hampshire by 2030 with all agencies working 
together to achieve this. 

    
109.   PROPOSALS TO VARY SERVICES  

 
a)    Project Fusion: Recommendation to create a new community and mental 

health trust (Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and Solent NHS 
Trust) 

  
The Committee considered an update on project proposals to bring together 
services from four existing organisations (Southern Health, Solent, Portstmouth 
Hospitals NHS Trust and Isle of Wight NHS Trust) into one Hampshire body. 
Some examples of engagement activity undertaken were provided.   
  
It was noted that all four organisations had signed off the strategic outline case 
and a letter of support received from the Integrated Care Board. Members heard 
that NHS England would also receive a letter at regional level to scrutinise the 
strategic case. The final business case was being worked upon with the aim to 
have this approved by September 2023.  
  
The Committee noted that no services were planned to change as part of the 
project. If service changes were planned for the future, it was emphasised that 
these would be brought back to the Committee with the appropriate detail for 
consideration.  
  
In response to Members’ questions, it was noted that: 

       Project Fusion would aim to provide more professional wellbeing support 
in schools and in other part of the community to help young people. They 
were also working with teachers in training to provide support. Currently, 
CAMHS and the School Health Visiting service were provided by different 
organisations but it was felt that one of the benefits of coming together 
would be a more cohesive approach.  



 

       Working to meet the needs of children with autism was a priority for the 
new organisation as agreed with the Hampshire and IOW ICB. The 
currently unacceptable waiting times for assessment were noted.  

       There was already significant joint working taking place on linking with 
social care to ensure those leaving hospital could receive the most 
appropriate level of support and care. Close working with Local 
Authorities on this was planned to continue.  

       North Hampshire and Frimley were being considered as part of the plans 
with close discussions taking place with the Surrey and Borders NHS 
Trust and Frimley NHS Trust. Members remained concerned, however, 
that North Hampshire needed to be considered to ensure that the service 
provision across the county was fair for all.  

       Lots of engagement and outreach with stakeholder groups had already 
taken place with plenty more planned including hard to reach groups. It 
was confirmed that part of the next project phase was to co-produce the 
design of the organisation alongside those with lived experience.  

  
  
Members agreed that no service changes were planned at the current time and 
therefore recommendation 1 in the report was removed. If any service changes 
were proposed at a later date then they would be reported and scrutinised 
following the normal process.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  

i)             That the Committee request a further update on Project Fusion at it’s 
June 2023 meeting. 
  
  

b)    Acute Services Partnership (Portsmouth Hospitals NHS Trust) 

  
The Committee received a briefing note regarding changes to the Acute Services 
Partnership across Portsmouth and the Isle of Wight. 
  
In response to a Member question it was confirmed that patients from the Isle of 
Wight would not necessarily be required to attend Portsmouth for acute services.  
  
RESOLVED: 

  
i)     That the Committee request a further update on the Partnership at it’s 

June 2023 meeting following the appointment of the joint leadership team. 
  
   

110.   ISSUES RELATING TO THE PLANNING, PROVISION AND/OR OPERATION 
OF HEALTH SERVICES  
 

a)    Independent Review of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust (Southern 
Health NHS Foundation Trust) 

  



 

The Committee received an update on the Trust’s action plan following the Stage 
2 Independent Investigation and heard how improvements against specific 
actions had been implemented. 
  
Members noted that most action areas had now been signed off the Integrated 
Care Board and those actions which would continually be ongoing and under 
review with no determined end point. Furthermore, it was noted that the Trust 
had received the official certificate from NHS England lifting the restrictions 
previously put into place and demonstrating NHS England’s satisfaction that the 
improvements had been made.  
  
In response to Members’ question it was confirmed that: 

         Mandatory training, as referred to in the Trust’s action plan at 
recommendation 1, was constantly under review and figures routinely 
reported to the Trust Board. Furthermore, the Trust were involved in the 
national pilot for complaints and this would provide and opportunity for 
further training. It was confirmed that the draft evaluation report would be 
available via the Trust’s website.  

  
RESOLVED:  
  

i)                That the Committee welcomes the actions the Trust has taken to date 
in response to the recommendations made in the Independent 
Investigation Report.  

ii)               That the Committee notes the review that had taken place as noted in 
Section 1 of the Trust’s briefing note (appended to this report) and 
that, as such, the themes from the Stage 2 Independent Investigation 
Report will, as appropriate, be worked into the Trust’s regular cycle of 
reporting to the HASC. 

  

  
b)    Care Quality Commission Inspection - Safeguarding (South Central 

Ambulance Service) 

  
The Committee considered an update from SCAS following their CQC inspection 
in November 2021 and actions in regard to safeguarding improvements which 
had been identified as part of the inspection. 
  
Members noted the updates since the last report and that the full Governance 
team had been recruited to. Members noted the impact that safeguarding 
training had had upon referrals with an increase as a response to the training 
undertaken. It was also confirmed that no training had been cancelled 
throughout the recent industrial action.  
  
The Trust confirmed that they were moving into Phase 2 of their improvement 
plan and would keep the Committee updated on progress as part of regular 
updates to future meetings.  
  
 
 



 

RESOLVED: 
  

i)             That the Committee notes the progress made so far against the CQC 
recommendations and requests a further update at the  September 
HASC meeting. 

   
111.   NHS 111  

 
Councillor Pankhurst noted that she was an employee of NHS 111 and left the 
meeting whilst this item was discussed. 
  
Members noted that the 111 service provided via South Central Ambulance NHS 
Trust was performing well when benchmarked against other 111 services in the 
South East of England for transfers to 999 and Emergency Departments. A key 
challenge was resourcing and retaining staff which reflected the circumstances 
across the NHS. Strategies to help support staff at work and reduce sickness 
levels were being prioritised for times of high demand and the aim of opening a 
new call centre site in Milton Keynes was hoped to help with staff retention. 
  
In response to Members questions, it was confirmed that: 

         The pathway scripts for call handlers needed to be generic to cover a 
range of potential scenarios and that some key questions had to be 
included. Continual feedback was given to the pathways team to improve 
algorithms and additional clinicians available on the phone were being 
introduced to help support call handlers.  

         Call handlers were still able to access clinician support when working 
remotely and also the support of team leaders. Furthermore, each shift 
had a senior nurse leader available who did not take calls but was 
available for call handlers to seek advice.  

         The complexity and high demand of calls was noted and staff were able 
to seek additional support via resilience training, assurance coaches and 
wellbeing officers who were able to signpost towards appropriate help.  

  
RESOLVED: 
  
      i.        That the Committee note the update and continue to monitor the 

performance of the services as part of the Work Programme.  
  

      ii.            That a further update is requested for the HASC meeting in September 
2023. 

   
112.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
A request was made for an update on the Basingstoke PCN review and whether 
this impacted any other areas in Hampshire. It was agreed that the Hampshire 
and IOW ICB would be approached for further information. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee’s work programme be approved. 


